

Republic of the Philippines Department of Education

SOCCSKSARGEN REGION

December 19, 2022

REGION MEMORANDUM CLMD No. 417, s. 2022

FOURTH QUARTER MADRASAH EDUCATION PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION REVIEW AND CY 2023 WORK AND FINANCIAL PLANNING WORKSHOP

To: Schools Division Superintendents

1. Relevant to the regional office program management roles and responsibilities as stipulated in DepEd Order No. 025, s.2021, the Curriculum and Learning Management Division (CLMD) shall spearhead the Fourth Quarter Madrasah Education Program Implementation Review (PIR) and CY 2023 Work and Financial Planning Workshop on **December 27-29, 2022** at the Dolores Villas Tropicana Resort, Tambler, General Santos City.

- 2. The workshop shall be conducted to:
 - a) review the implementation of MEP/ALIVE in public schools;
 - b) progress monitor the implementation of the SDO's MEP Work and Financial Plans (WFPs) for CY 2022;
 - c) discuss relevant program implementation issues and provide solutions or policy recommendations to address these issues;
 - d) provide technical assistance to division coordinators in preparing the Physical and Financial Accomplishment Reports for CY 2022; and
 - e) prepare the draft Work and Financial Plan (WFP) for CY 2023.

3. The list of identified participants is reflected in Enclosure 1. The host SDO of Sarangani may identify additional participants as support staff and workshop documenters.

4. All the Division ALIVE Coordinators are enjoined to prepare 10-minute presentation covering following:

- a) Updated Reports on the Utilization of MEP Funds allotted for ALIVE teachers' salary, IMs allowance including PSF for CY 2022;
- b) Implementation Updates Catch-up Plans for CY 2022;
- c) Updated Report on Tagging of ALIVE learners to LIS for SY 2022-2023;
- d) List of developed curriculum resource materials and assessment tools; and
- e) Program implementation issues/challenges and proposed solutions.







Republic of the Philippines Department of Education SOCCSKSARGEN REGION

5. Food, accommodation, and workshop kits of participants shall be taken care of by the host Schools Division Office of Sarangani and these shall be charged to the division Madrasah Education Program Support Funds. The travel expenses of participants shall be charged to their respective division MEP PSF or local funds subject to the existing accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

6. For information, guidance, and compliance of all concerned.

Director l

Encl.: As stated Reference: DepEd Order No. 25, s.2021 – Revised Implementing Guidelines on the Utilization of Fund for Madrasah Education Program Allotment: MEP Support Funds To be indicated in the Perpetual Index under the subject GROUP INCLUSIVE EDUCATION MADRASAH

RBD/CLMD/RM/FOURTH QUARTER MADRASAH EDUCATION PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION REVIEW AND 2023 WORK AND FINANCIAL PLANNING WORKSHOP/ 438/December 19, 2022







Republic of the Philippines Department of Education SOCCSKSARGEN REGION

Enclosure to Region Memorandum CLMD No. 417, s.2022

List of Participants

RO/SDO	Name of Participants	Position/Designation
RO XII	Chief Gilbert Barrera	CLMD Chief
	Regan B. Dagadas	EPS/MEP Focal
		Person
General Santos City	Hanena Epino	DAC
	Mohammad K, Andatuan	School Head
	Saada S. Guiomala	School Head
Sarangani	Bedaria Tan-Hassan	DAC
	Margie Bayang	School Head
	Modris Tondog	School Head
Kidapawan City	Citivodor Usman	DAC
	Zayra P. Maguling	School Head
	Luzvisaminda B.Dequit	School Head
South Cotabato	Magalib Pindawata	DAC
	Marlene R. Juan	School Head
	Baisabel Tibungcog	School Head
Koronadal City	Cyril F. Forro	DAC
	Marlon L. Nacional	School Head
	Jabar T. Salmo	School Head
Sultan Kudarat	Mohaliden Balayanan	DAC
	Sabturi K. Alih	School Head
	Jessie B. Bilbao	School Head
Cotabato	Agabai S. Kandalayang	DAC
	Solaiman M. Dimasingkil	School Head
	Mary Anne A. Barrientos	School Head
Tacurong City	Mohani A. Paguital	DAC
	Glenda G. Yasin	School Head
	Wendylyn G. Conejar	School Head



